OPNI	NANCE	438
UKUI	INMINCE	430

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 131 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a policy to provide for a 25 miles per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential streets; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that a lowered speed limit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte is not inappropriate; and,

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c) of the Charlotte City Code,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

SECTION 1: That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-131(c) of the Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring a speed limit on the following City System streets as described below:

 Dinglewood Avenue from E. Sugar Creek Road to Eastway Drive

25 MPH

 Stokes Avenue from 6200 Park South Drive to 6500 Park South Drive

25 MPH

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption by Charlotte City Council and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

North Caroli	a true and exact co na, in regular sess made in Minute B	ion conven	ed on the	6th day of	f January	, 199_6	the refe	renc
Page(s)								
	ny hand and the co	rporate sea	d of the City	of Charlotte	North Carolina	a, this the	_18thday	of

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk

0-23

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304-X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION TO FUND MAP CONVERSION SERVICES FOR THE CHARLOTTE MECKLENBURG UTILITY DEPARTMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$173,500 is available in the Water and Sewer operating fund balance (7101).

Section 2. That the sum of \$173,500 is hereby appropriated to Utility Engineering (7101.602.00.199).

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:	
1-11/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/	
that wally	
City Attorney	

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 16th day of January , 199 , the reference having been made in Minute Book 109 , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 47 , Page(s) 171 .
WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 18th day of January, 199 6

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk